Communication commission and her subsidiaries the universal service provision funds to 

provide needed support to schools as well as provision of instructional materials (FRN,2014). 

In actualizing the above, the universal service provision funds provide computers, software and 

shortwave broadband to one thousand two hundred (1200) Secondary schools across Nigeria 

(FRN, 2016). One of reasons for the provision of these facilities is to make teaching and learning 

easier and to reduce the problems faced by teachers and for continues professional development 

of teachers, the provision of learning facilities by universal basic education and tertiary